Warning signs meeting National Rifle Association (NRA) guidelines for 
shooting ranges shall be posted at one hundred-foot intervals along the entire perimeter of the 
shooting range facility.  

(c) Distance from occupied dwelling. All shooting stations shall be located at least one-fourth 
(1/4) mile (one thousand three hundred twenty (1,320) feet) from any existing, occupied dwelling.  

Sec. 8. Operational requirements.  

(a) Hours of operation. Shooting ranges shall be allowed to operate between sunrise and sunset, 
except that the hours may be extended after sunset for purposes of subdued-lighting certification

[...]

(2) Complete layout of each range, including shooting stations or firing lines,  
      target areas, shotfall zones or safety fans, backstops, berms, and baffles;  

(3) Projected noise contours; and  

(4) Existing and proposed structures; occupied dwellings within one-fourth (1/4)  
      mile (one thousand three hundred twenty (1,320) feet); roads, streets, or other  
      access areas; buffer areas; and parking areas for the range facility.  

(5) Any other appropriate information related to the specific type of range(s)  

being proposed.  

(e) Action. Within thirty (30) working days or at the next available meeting, whichever is sooner,